In the previous consolidated financial statements, under FRS 102, the sale of all components to the
manufacturer was presented under “Other Operating Income” in error. The consolidated financial statements
have therefore been restated to reflect the impact of this error for both those components used in single board
computers which are manufactured for and repurchased by Raspberry Pi Limited and for those components
used in single board computers which are manufactured for the licensee partners. Alongside the incorrect
recognition of components income, any components that were held by the manufacturer which were to be
used in the manufacture of single board computers to be repurchased by Raspberry Pi Limited have been
recognised as inventory, with a corresponding repurchase liability at the reporting date.

The consolidated financial statements include the reconciliations as shown below.

96 | Raspberry Pi Foundation

Reconciliation of the Statement of Financial
Position as at 31 December 2020:

FRS 102
(previously

stated in
GBP)

£

FRS 102
(functional

currency
change in

subsidiary)
£

FRS 102
(adjustment

for component
income)

£

FRS 102
(adjustment
for taxation)

£

FRS 102
restated

£

FIXED ASSETS

Intangible assets 4,970,590 (337,353) - - 4,633,237

Tangible assets 2,159,978 (122,316) - - 2,037,662

Investments 10,519,881 - - - 10,519,881

17,650,449 (459,669) - - 17,190,780

CURRENT ASSETS

Stocks 11,312,530 (350,208) 2,881,020 - 13,843,342

Debtors 10,951,073 (136,508) - - 10,814,565

Cash at bank and in hand 8,497,827 (149) - - 8,497,678

30,761,430 (486,865) 2,881,020 - 33,155,585

LIABILITIES

Amounts falling due within
one year

(11,696,983) 6,014 (2,906,408) - (14,597,377)

Deferred tax (liability)/asset - - - 114,153 114,153

NET CURRENT ASSETS 19,064,447 (480,851) (25,388) 114,153 18,672,361

NET ASSETS 36,714,896 (940,520) (25,388) 114,153 35,863,141

CHARITY FUNDS

Restricted funds 396,101 - - - 396,101

Unrestricted funds 36,318,795 (940,520) (25,388) 114,153 35,467,040

TOTAL FUNDS 36,714,896 (940,520) (25,388) 114,153 35,863,141

Financial review | 97

Reconciliation of Statement of Financial Activities
for the year ended 31 December 2020:

FRS 102
(previously

stated in
GBP)

£

FRS 102
(functional

currency
change in

subsidiary)
£

FRS 102
(adjustment

for component
income)

£

FRS 102
(adjustment
for taxation)

£

FRS 102
restated

£

INCOME FROM:

Donations and grants 1,634,873 - - - 1,634,873

Other trading activities 71,436,388 302,319 5,851,814 - 77,590,521

Investments 403,176 - - - 403,176

Other income 22,344,411 (44) (18,428,237) - 3,916,130

TOTAL INCOME 95,818,848 302,275 (12,576,423) - 83,544,700

EXPENDITURE ON:

Raising funds:

Trading Expenditure 79,224,560 291,754 (12,548,829) - 66,967,485

Investment management 6,780 - - - 6,780

Charitable activities 9,488,493 - - - 9,488,493

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 88,719,833 291,754 (12,548,829) - 76,462,758

NET INCOME BEFORE
INVESTMENT GAINS AND
LOSSES

7,099,015 10,521 (27,594) - 7,081,942

Net gains on investments 175,729 - - - 175,729

NET MOVEMENT IN FUNDS
BEFORE TAX

7,274,744 10,521 (27,594) - 7,257,671

Taxation charge - - - (24,456) (24,456)

NET MOVEMENT IN FUNDS
AFTER TAX

7,274,744 10,521 (27,594) (24,456) 7,233,215

98 | Raspberry Pi Foundation

Reference and administrative details

Trustees

Dr J W Lazar

Dr M P Blyth

Dr S L Coutu (retired 23 September 2021)

Ms A C de Alwis

Prof. J I Drori

Mr D Labbad

Mr C R Leadbeater

Mr C J Mairs (retired 23 September 2021)

Prof. R Plumbly-Clegg

Ms K D Shillinglaw

Company registered number

06758215 - Country of Incorporation England
and Wales

Charity registered number

1129409

Registered office

37 Hills Road
Cambridge
CB2 1NT

Company Secretary

Ms C G Copland

Chief Executive Officer

Mr P A Colligan

Independent auditors

Grant Thornton UK LLP